

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WESTERN STATES PAVING CO., INC.,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,

Appellees

and

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
Douglas MacDonald, Secretary of the Washington Department
of Transportation; CITY OF VANCOUVER, Washington; CLARK COUNTY,

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JEFFREY A. ROSEN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY
Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Highway Administration

Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section-PHB5302A
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. <i>Introduction</i>	2
2. <i>The Federal DBE Regulations</i>	3
3. <i>Washington's Implementation Of DOT's DBE Regulations</i>	8
4. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TEA-21 AND DOT'S DBE REGULATIONS ARE FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL	15
A. <i>Congress Has A Compelling Interest In Eliminating Discrimination And Its Effects In Government Spending</i>	17
1. <i>Congress Had Ample Evidence Of Discrimination When It Enacted TEA-21</i>	19
2. <i>Western States' Attack On The Legislative Record Is Not Supported By Precedent</i>	23
B. <i>DOT's DBE Regulations Are Narrowly Tailored</i>	27
1. <i>The DBE Program Permits Race-Conscious Remedies Only Where Race-Neutral Remedies Prove Insufficient</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>DOT's DBE Regulations Are Narrowly Tailored Through Flexibility And Durational Limits</i>	30
3. <i>Congress's Use Of Racial And Ethnic Presumptions Is Not Fatally Over-Inclusive</i>	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401, 1416 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15, 24, 28
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1033 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. National Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996)	18
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	16, 28
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , No. 00-4515, 2004 WL 422704 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2004)	17
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Sherbrooke Turf Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Transp. and Gross Seed v. Nebraska Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 03-960 & 03-968	17, 24, 30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp. & United States</i> , No. 00-1026, 2001 WL 1502841 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149, 182 (1987)	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	17, 28
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. 631(f)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5)	4-5, 32
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A)	5, 32
15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C)	4
18 U.S.C. 1001	6, 32
Act of Oct. 24, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, Section 202, 92 Stat. 1760	20
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA), Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1003(b), 105 Stat. 1919-1921	3
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity Act of 2004, S. 1072, § 1821, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 26, 2004)	11
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987 (STURAA), Pub. L. No. 100-17, § 106(c)(2)(B), 101 Stat. 146	3
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (STAA), Pub. L. No. 97-424, § 105(f), 96 Stat. 2100	3
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-88, 117 Stat. 1110 (extending TEA-21 to February 29, 2004)	11
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-202, 118 Stat. 478 (extending TEA-21 to April 30, 2004)	11

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century,
 Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 *passim*

Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, H.R. 3550, § 1101(b),
 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 2, 2004) 11

REGULATIONS:

49 C.F.R. Pt. 26 (2000) 1, 11

49 C.F.R. 26.15 8

49 C.F.R. 26.43 8

49 C.F.R. 26.45(b) 7, 29

49 C.F.R. 26.45(d) 7

49 C.F.R. 26.47 8, 30

49 C.F.R. 26.51(a) 7, 29

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b) 7

49 C.F.R. 26.51(d) 8

49 C.F.R. 26.51(f)(1) 8

49 C.F.R. 26.51(f)(2) 30

49 C.F.R. 26.53(a) 30

49 C.F.R. 26.61(b) & Pt. 26 5

49 C.F.R. 26.65 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67 32

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a) 5

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(1) 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(2) 5, 32

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(2)(i) 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)(1) 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)(2) 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)(2) 32

49 C.F.R. 26.83(j) 31

49 C.F.R. 26.87 5, 6, 32

49 C.F.R. 26.87(a) 32

49 C.F.R. 26.107(e) 6, 33

49 C.F.R. Pt. 26 App. E 5

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
61 Fed. Reg. 26,042 (May 23, 1996)	31
64 Fed. Reg. 5112 (Feb. 2, 1999)	29
<i>Appendix–The Compelling Interest for Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement: A Preliminary Survey, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,050 (1996)</i>	20
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	20
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 12 (1987)	32
<i>Minority Business and Its Contributions to the U.S. Economy of the Senate Comm. on Small Business: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Small Business, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	20
<i>Minority Construction Contracting: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on SBA, the General Economy, and Minority Enterprise Development of the Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).</i>	20
<i>Small and Minority Business in the Decade of the 80’s (Part 1): Hearings Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) (1980s Hearings)</i>	20
<i>State of Colorado and the Colorado Department of Transportation Disparity Study, Final Report (Apr. 1, 1998)</i>	22-23
<i>Summary of Activities, A Report of the House Comm. on Small Business, H.R. Rep. No. 1791, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977)</i>	19
<i>The State of Small Business: A Report of the President to Congress (1994)</i>	20
<i>The State of Small Business: A Report of the President to Congress (1995)</i>	20

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
Maria E. Enchautegui et al., Urban Institute, <i>Do Minority-Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> (Dec. 1997)	22, 23
M. Caren Grown & Timothy Bates, <i>Commercial Bank Lending Practices and the Development of Black Owned Construction Companies</i> , 14 J. Urban Affairs (1992) (Grown & Bates)	22
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Minorities and Women as Government Contractors</i> (1975)	19
